Consultation on Draft Education (Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2009

Analysis of responses and the Government’s response to the issues raised.
Introduction

Consultation on the draft Education (Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2009 ran from 13 March to 22 May 2009.

This report is based on a total of 87 responses received to the consultation document. 

As some respondents may have offered a number of options for questions, total percentages listed under any one question may not always equal 100%. Throughout the report, percentages are expressed as a measure of those answering each question, not as a measure of all respondents.  

The organisational breakdown of respondents was as follows:

SENCO:



28
32%
Head Teacher:


14
16%
Local Authority Representative:
10
11%
Teacher:



  4
  5%
Governor:



  4
  5%
Union Representative:

  4
  5%
Training Providers


  2
  2%

Other:




21
24%
Total:




87
100%


*Those respondent who classified themselves as ‘other’ included: Early Years Advisors/Consultants, Educational Psychologist, Graduate Trainee Assessor, Senior University Lecturer, Parents, Ofsted, National Governors’ Association, Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL), NASUWT, ASCL, CEO Professional Association (nasen), General Teaching Council for England (GTCE), Optometrist, House Manager, British Educational Suppliers Association (BESA), TreeHouse, National Centre for Autism Education, National Autistic Society (NAS) Youth Justice Board for England and Wales, National Deaf Children’s Society, and SKILL: National Bureau for Students with Disabilities.
A list of respondents is at the end of this document.
Overview

The majority of respondents supported the proposal that newly appointed SENCOs should undertake mandatory training but there were number who expressed some reservations or sought further clarification. A number argued that the training requirement should be extended to all SENCOs and not just those newly appointed to the role. 
The majority of respondents felt the period of latitude of three years to complete the qualification was both reasonable and helpful to schools. A few argued for a shorter timeframe and others thought more time should be allowed.

A few questioned whether the need to undertake additional training might not deter some teachers from pursuing a SENCO role. Some expressed concerns that the requirements might prove to be an extra burden particularly for small schools. A number of respondents also raised questions or sought clarification about access to, and the costs of, the training and what financial support would be available to schools and teachers. A small minority of respondents continued to oppose the principle (as laid down in the 2008 SENCO Regulations) that the school SENCO needed to be a qualified teacher, and argued that the role could equally be carried out effectively by a non-teacher with relevant experience.
Summary

Q1. 
Is the requirement for a nationally approved qualification clear?
There were 80 responses to this question.

Yes
71 (89%)
No
7 (9%)

Not Sure
2 (3%)
The vast majority of respondents agreed that requirements as laid down in the draft regulation were clear. 
One response questioned whether, as many schools now employ an ‘Inclusion Manager’ - as opposed to a SENCO – if the requirement to undertake the training and to gain the SENCO qualification would still apply. 
Another respondent questioned the level of bureaucracy and workload that would be created by the regulations requirements and another did not accept that a clear case had been made for a specific qualification for SENCOs as opposed to other middle managers.

Government response: 

The Government is committed to improving the outcomes for children with SEN and disabilities. The school SENCO has a pivotal role to play in that. They are also an important point of contact for parents. Serious concerns about the perceived low status of SENCOs within schools were expressed by the then Education and Skills Select Committee in its July 2006 report on Special Educational Needs. Many SENCOs are highly trained, but it is possible to undertake the role with little, or no, training. We want to rectify that.

We welcome the very positive response to the consultation on the proposal that newly appointed SENCOs should undertake mandatory training. After giving careful consideration to all the responses, we decided to proceed with making the regulations, which where laid before Parliament on 16 June. They will come into force on 1 September, as proposed in the consultation. 
In finalising the regulations, further drafting refinements have been made to the wording, but there is no substantive change to the thrust of the regulations to require newly appointed SENCOs to undertake the nationally approved training within three years. The duty on governing bodies is now expressed in terms of their ensuring that the person designated as SENCO holds the appropriate qualification within three years of appointment rather than a duty to ensure that they obtain the qualification, as awarding the qualification is outside their gift. 

The training requirement applies to newly appointed SENCOs  - ie the person designated by the governing body as Special Education Needs Co-ordinator under section 173 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. We know that some designated SENCOs also have wider responsibilities under a more general title such as Inclusion Manager

Q2. 
Is it clear to whom the mandatory training requirement applies?

There were 79 responses to this question.

Yes
70 (89%)
No
5 (6%)

Not Sure
4 (5%)
The majority of those who responded to this question felt that the draft regulations were clear as to whom the mandatory training requirement would apply. Of those who said yes most did so without offering any additional comments, but examples of the comments offered were: 
“Could be a complication in schools where senior teachers take in the SENCO role as part of a wider role where the need/time for training could clash with other elements of their job. However, the 3 year time window should allow the necessary flexibility”
“I think it is very important that the SENCO is a qualified teacher, preferably an SLT member, who has sufficient status within the school to influence and lead good practice”. 

Of the small number of respondents who did not agree, most simply sought further clarification. For example: whether the requirement applied only to primary or to secondary schools as well. 
Government response: 

The Government welcomes this very positive response. 
In finalising the regulations, further drafting refinements have also been made to the wording to clarify that shorter periods as SENCO can be aggregated with the 12 month limit.
Q3. 
Is the period of latitude of up to three years for gaining the SENCO qualification reasonable and helpful to both schools and those newly appointed to the SENCO?

There were 78 responses to this question.

Yes
54 (69%)
No
16 (21%)
Not Sure
8 (10%)
The majority of respondent to this question indicated that they felt the period of latitude of up to three years for gaining the SENCO qualification was reasonable and helpful both to schools and newly appointed SENCOs. In most cases, where respondent answered yes they did not offer any covering or supportive comments. Of the few who did, some examples were:
 “.this is very helpful and will take account of personal circumstances”
“This should give SENCOs adequate time to undertake the qualification and develop their role over time while ‘doing the job’...”

 “This is a very helpful time period and should ensure that all those who need to undergo training will have the time to do so”; “reasonable assuming the SENCO is in full time post”
“The period of latitude of three years for gaining the SENCO qualification is within the usual parameters and also fits with the one-year grace period and 2-year latitude given to current non-teachers to achieve QTS. This period of latitude allows schools and individuals the necessary flexibility to access the most suitable training provision for their needs”

A minority disagreed or were unsure. Of these, 5 (6%) argued for shorter period of latitude. 
Examples of comments which call for a shorter time limit were:
 “...it has been made very clear when the legislation starts therefore there should be a tighter timescale of no more than 2 years for all existing SENCOs too much damage can be done to young people’s education if this is left to drift”
 “No this is too long it should be 18 months to 2 years for all to become qualified” 
 “I think it is asking a lot of teachers to take this length of time for gaining a qualification as they have a very busy schedule to fulfil. I am all for qualifications but think the time limit is too long”.  
However, 4 (5%) responses argued that a longer period of latitude was needed and examples of the comments offered were:

“Teachers should be able to take a break from their training for prescribed purposes and be able to bank any credits gained indefinitely.”
 “It is not long enough, 5 years would be better”
A small number of respondent were uncertain because much would depend on the nature, details, delivery and availability of the training course, and the ability of schools to release their SENCO, linked in part to what funding support would be available.
Government response: 

The majority of respondents to this question support our proposals. We recognise that a line has to be drawn. On balance, we believe that the three year period offers a reasonable period of flexibility that should allow schools and individual teachers to be able to accommodate the changes proposed. For instance, it will help teachers with carer responsibilities. It is, however, envisaged that most trainees will complete the course within a year of part-time study. For some that period could be even less as course providers will be able to take account of prior SEN experience and qualifications. 

The Explanatory Note that accompanies this document states that the DCSF has earmarked funding over 2009-10 and 2010-11for training newly appointed SENCOs. The funding will be channelled to the course provider in respect of individual trainees. 
Q4 
Do you have any additional points, e.g. on the practicalities for schools, not already covered in your earlier responses, which you would wish to register?  

There were 69 (79%) responses to this question. Here respondents registered a range of different comments and concerns. Examples of the main or more common of these included:
12 (17%) of respondents raised concerns that the requirement would represent an additional burden for some schools, and could possibly act as a disincentive to those who might otherwise look to become a SENCO. Examples of some of the comments offered were:

 “The greatest difficulty will occur for the smallest schools. Village schools where the Head is admin, SENCO and teacher will not be able to have time to do this role and would need support from their advisors”.
“I think schools will find it increasingly difficult to appoint SENCOs. SENCOs are already becoming overburdened in schools with other responsibilities…. Schools often expect their SENCOs to teach classes, run interventions, manage annual reviews… and whilst a qualification would certainly help in the long term, it might seem like an additional burden in the short term and make it difficult for a school to recruit”

“The role of SENCO is very hectic, fitting in time to study and do exams will put additional stress on staff in already stressful roles.”
Government response
The majority of responses to the consultation have welcomed our proposals and the degree of flexibility in the time allowed for completing the qualification, which is intended to meet individual circumstances for schools and SENCOs and help in covering any absences. We believe a nationally approved qualification will enhance the status of SENCOs and make the SENCO role an attractive career path for teachers. It will increase the confidence of parents too.
9 (13%) of respondents said that the training requirement should not be solely limited to newly appointed SENCOs, but also be open/available to existing and experienced SENCOs. Examples of some of the comments offered were:

“I am currently the chair of the SENCO forum for 12 schools in our confederation and, as such, I am incredibly disappointed that the new qualification is not being made mandatory for all SENCOs, as opposed to those new to the role”.

“What about SENCOs who have been in post longer than a year? Will there be an opportunity for them to have their experience and qualification recognised and suitably accredited?”
“I think all SENCOs should be given the opportunity to gain this qualification. I think the qualification should be desirable for all SENCOs but not a statutory requirement”.

7 (10%) of respondents questioned or sought clarification on what funding would be available to schools to support the release of those who needed to undertake the national training. Some examples of the comments offered were:

“…the issue of how this training is funded is a major concern. I run a smallish school and know of schools with very few children. Funding cover and access to training for a member of staff who is already over committed is a smaller sized school will be a real issue and potentially a huge stumbling block. Without some central government commitment to funding this statutory requirement, many schools, including my own, will struggle to free money to pay for this….”
“As Head of a very small school, I would be concerned that the training would be fully funded – including supply cover for the whole course.”

Government response
Our funding priority will be those coming new to the SENCO role, but as numbers become clearer we will examine the scope within the assigned resources for supporting SENCOs who have been in post longer.
8 (12%) of respondents, a number of whom are currently non-teacher SENCOs, reiterated their disagreement or disapproval of the proposals and their opposition to the requirement for all school SENCOs to be qualified teachers. One respondent felt that the qualification was simply unnecessary. Examples of some of the comments offered were:
“I still believe that there should be some latitude in allowing the 36% of non-teacher SENCOs to be given credit for their experience rather than being demoted, demoralised and disheartened by this change. I also think it should be delayed for five years for schools to plan for its introduction properly”.
“…. I do not think this is reasonable or helpful to either SENCOs or schools as those schools that already have a SENCO in place without QTS are satisfied that that person does a good job. It would be better to have a structured, on-going CPD training programme in place. Teachers cannot be SENCOs as they do not have the time to do the job ….”
Another respondent offered a counter view, 
“I think it is vital that the SENCO is a qualified teacher. Having seen support staff acting as SENCOs and school secretaries acting as line managers, this must be the way forward. Our children with special educational needs are just that … special and therefore they deserve the best”.
Government response

The Government firmly believes that the lead person, designated by the school governing body to lead the co-ordination of SEN provision, should be a qualified teacher. We recognise that many in cases support staff play an important part in supporting children with SEN and disabilities, and often undertake some of the functions associated with the SENCO role. However, discharging the full range of responsibilities and duties of the SENCO, including the key role in negotiating and influencing differentiated teaching approaches to meet the individual pupil needs, does require the expertise and skills of a qualified teacher. 

Following public consultation, the Regulations requiring SENCOs in maintained schools to be qualified teachers were laid before Parliament on 21 November 2008. They are due to come into force on 1 September 2009. 

5 (7%) respondents questioned why the regulation requirements did not extend to SENCOs in early years settings, independent schools, academies or the youth custodial sector.
3 (4%) respondents argued that any training provision should look to raise awareness among SENCOs, and through them other teachers, of a particular SEN condition.

Government response

The regulations place a duty on the governing bodies of ‘community, foundation or voluntary schools or maintained nursery schools’. The training requirements could not extend to other institutions as they are outside the scope of the primary legislation on which the regulations are based. As for academies, they are regulated through their Funding Agreements with the DCSF rather than through legislation. However, academies often have a high number of children with SEN and they have a responsibility to provide the best support possible for them. Therefore, whilst we will not expressly cover academies by the   regulations or through Funding Agreements, we will draw the regulations to the attention of academies and encourage them to follow them.

	Organisation
	Ref No.

	Abbey VC Junior School (Mike Prince) 
	40

	Anonymous 
	32

	Anonymous 
	27

	Anonymous 
	31

	Anonymous 
	33

	Anonymous 
	38

	Association of Managers in Education (Yvonne Fleming) 
	49

	Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) (Martin Ward) 
	89

	Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL) (Alison Ryan) 
	74

	Barnsley LA (Janine Muller) 
	3

	Barr, Jon (Meadowbrook Primary School.) 
	29

	Beaver Green Community Primary School (Jean Cross) 
	57

	Breen, Eileen (School) 
	44

	British Educational Suppliers Association (Dominic Savage) 
	65

	Captains Close Primary School (Paul Bannister) 
	10

	Coventry City Council (Peter McCann) 
	73

	Derby City LA (Vanda Vickers) 
	81

	Dorset Road Infant School (Jean Hiller) 
	13

	Ellis, Susan (Beck Primary) 
	39

	Fenton, Lorraine (as above) 
	6

	Fish, Terence (School) 
	20

	Gardner, Pat (Parkside Primary) 
	42

	General Teaching Council for England (Dawn Samwell) 
	83

	Gritti, Susan (Perins Sports College) 
	37

	Hadfield, Carolyn (School) 
	7

	Halley Primary School (Ruth Pilling) 
	5

	Harris, Maggi (Lancashire Governor/retired SENCO) 
	18

	Hart, Madeleine (Lydd Primary School) 
	28

	Heaffey, Sarah (Parent) 
	46

	Heather, Andy (Kent County Council) 
	50

	Institute of Education, University of London (Nick Peacey) 
	82

	Institute of Optometry (Bruce Evans) 
	58

	Keating, Jan (New Haw Junior School) 
	14

	Kent County Council (Diana Robinson) 
	80

	Kirkby Stephen Grammar School (David Keetley) 
	11

	Little, Shelia 
	16

	Livingstone, Jay (North Yorks CYPS) 
	30

	Martin, Anne (Lancashire Education Inclusion Service) 
	75

	Mills, Theresa (Oaks Infant School, The) 
	53

	Minster CEP School (Katie Wratten) 
	41

	NASEN (Lorraine Petersen) 
	77

	NASUWT (Chris Keates) 
	79

	National Autistic Society (Beth Reid) 
	91

	National Deaf Children's Society (Brian Gale) 
	84

	National Governors' Association (Gillian Allcroft) 
	85

	Northampton School for Boys (Michael Griffiths) 
	54

	O’Flynn Sarah (Wandsworth LA)
	59

	Ofsted (Christopher Dadson) 
	71

	Orchard, Adela 
	21

	Parkin, Elaine 
	22

	Pittham, Seth 
	36

	Poole Grammar School (Katharine Myers) 
	66

	Potter, Simon (Tweedmouth Middle School) 
	25

	Rand, Louise (Southville Infant and Nursery School) 
	55

	Redman, John (Cockton Hill Infants School) 
	61

	Reiss, Matthew (St Thomas More school) 
	68

	Sach, Liz 
	43

	Secondary school (Rosamund Horne) 
	69

	Skill: National Bureau for Students with Disabilities (Preethi Sundaram) 
	90

	Smith, Angela (St Johns RC school) 
	70

	Somerset County Council (Carol Bannister) 
	72

	Southlands School (Naomi Clarke) 
	35

	Stagg, Mary (Spurcroft Primary school) 
	12

	Sutherland, Helen 
	60

	Telford & Wrekin Council (Margaret Carter) 
	76

	Trace, David (Ramsey Grammar School) 
	56

	TreeHouse (Robbie de Santos) 
	78

	Wandsworth Local Authority 
	88

	Whiting, Barry (Norfolk & Norwich Dyslexia Association) 
	17

	Williams, Paul (Parent) 
	63

	Woodgate, Sue (SSSEN) 
	8

	Youth Justice Board for England and Wales (Claire Seaman) 
	86
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